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Crop/ 
Commodity Crop/Commodity Crop/Commodity  Insurance Unit of 
Code    Name   Abbrev  Plan Code Measure  
 
0011  Wheat     WHEAT   12, 25, 42, BU 

  44, 73, 90 
 
0012  Blueberries   BLUEB   90   LBS 
 
0013  Onions    ONION   90   CWT 
 
0015  Canola    CANOL   25, 90 LBS 
 
0016  Oats     OATS   90   BU 
 
0017  Millet    MILET   90   BU 
 
0018  Rice     RICE   25, 44, 90 LBS 
 
0019  Avocado    AVCAD   46   LBS 

  Florida        90   BU 
  California         

 
0020  Pecans    PECAN   41   DOL 
 
0021  Cotton    COTTN   12, 25, 42 LBS 

  44, 73, 90 
 
0022  Cotton Ex Long Staple ELSCT   90   LBS 
 
0023  Macadamia Nuts  MACNU   90   LBS 
 
0024  Macadamia Trees MACTR   50   DOL 
 
0028  Almonds    ALMND   90   LBS 
 
0029  Walnuts    WLNUT   90   LBS 
 
0031  Flax     FLAX   90   BU 
 
0032  Forage Seeding  FORSD   50   DOL 
 
0033  Forage Production FORGE   12, 90 TON 
 
0034  Peaches    PEACH   90   BU 
 
0036  Prunes    PRUNE   90   TON 
 
0037  Raisins    RAISN   50   DOL 
 
0038  Sugarcane   SCANE   90   LBS 
 
0039  Sugar Beets   SBEET   90   TON 
 
0041  Corn     CORN   12, 25, 42, TON, BU 

  44, 45, 73,  
  90 
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Crop/ 
Commodity Crop/Commodity Crop/Commodity  Insurance Unit of 
Code    Name   Abbrev  Plan Code Measure  
 
0042   Sweet Corn, C&P  SWCRN  90   TON 
 
0043 Popcorn    PCORN  90    LBS 
 
0044 Sweet Corn,   FSCRN  50    DOL 

    Fresh Market 
 
0045 Chile Peppers  CHPPS  51    DOL 
 
0046 Beans, Processing  CNBNS  90    TON 
 
0047 Beans, Dry   BEANS  90    LBS 
 
0048 Rangeland   RNGLD  12    LBS 
 
0049 Safflower   SAFLR  90    LBS 
 
0050 Hybrid Sorghum Seed SORSD  55    DOL 
 
0051 Grain Sorghum  GSORG  12, 42, 44,  BU 

  73, 90 
 
0052 Table Grapes  TGRAP  90    LUG 
 
0053 Grapes    GRAPE  90    TON 
 
0054 Apples    APPLE  90     BOX, BU 
 
0055 Cultivated Wild Rice CWR  90     LBS 
 
0057 Cherries    CHRY  50, 51   DOL 
 
0058 Cranberries   CRANB  90     BBL 
 
0059 Silage Sorghum  SSORG  96     TON 
 
0060 Figs     FIGS  90     LBS 
 
0062 Hybrid Corn Seed  HYBSD  55     DOL 
 
0064 Peas, Green   GPEAS  90     LBS 
 
0067 Peas, Dry   DPEAS  90     LBS 
 
0069 Mustard    MUSTD   90     LBS 
 
0072 Cabbage    CBBG   90     CWT 
 
0073 Nursery (FG&C)  NRFGC   50     DOL 
 
0074 Mint     MINT  90     LBS 
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Crop/ 
Commodity Crop/Commodity Crop/Commodity  Insurance Unit of 
Code    Name   Abbrev  Plan Code Measure  
 
0075 Peanuts   PNUTS   10, 12, 90  LBS 
 
0078 Sunflowers  SNFLR   25, 90   LBS 
 
0081 Soybeans   SBEAN   12, 25, 42,  BU 

  44, 45, 73, 
      90 

 
0083 Peppers   PEPRS   50     DOL 
 
0084 Potatoes   PTATO   90     CWT 
 
0085 Sweet Potatoes SWPOT   90, 92   CWT 
 
0086 Tomatoes,  TOMFR   50, 90   DOL, CTN 

  Fresh Market & GP 
 
0087 Tomatoes, Processing TMATO   90       TON 
 
0088 PRF      PRF   13,14     Index 
 
0089 Pears    PEARS   90     TON 
 
0091 Barley   BARLY   12, 25, 42, 90 BU 
 
0092 Plum    PLUM    90     LUG 
  
0094 Rye    RYE     90     BU 
 
0105 Fresh Market Beans FMBNS     50     DOL 
 
0107  Alfalfa Seed ALFSD    90     LBS 
 
0110 Strawberries STRBR    51     DOL 
 
0116 Clams    CLAMS    43     DOL 
 
0201 Grapefruit  GRAPF    90     CTN 
 
0202 Lemons   LEMON    90     CTN 
 
0205 Mandarins  MNDN    90     CTN 
 
0206  Mineola Tangelos MNTNG    90     CTN 
 
0207  Orange Trees ORNGT    40     DOL 
 
0208  Grapefruit Trees GRPFT    40     DOL 
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0209 Lemon Trees    LEMNT   40     DOL 
 
0210 Lime Trees    LIMET   40    DOL 
 
0211 All Other    AOCTT   40    DOL 

    Citrus Trees 
 
0212 Avocado Trees   AVCDT   40    DOL 
 
0213 Carambola Trees  CRMBT   40    DOL 
 
0214 Mango Trees    MNGOT   40    DOL 
 
0215  Navel Oranges   NORNG   90    CTN 
 
0215 Navel Oranges (CA only) NORNG   51    DOL 
 
0216 Sweet Oranges   SWORG   90    CTN 
 
0217 Valencia Oranges  VLORG   90    CTN 
 
0218 Fresh Apricots   FAPRC   90    LUG 
 
0219 Processing Apricots  PAPRC   90    TON 
 
0220 Fresh Nectarines  FNECT   90    LUG 
 
0221 Processing Cling  PCLGP   90    TON 

   Peaches 
 
0222 Processing Freestone  PFRST   90    TON 
 
0223 Fresh Freestone  FFPCH   90    LUG 

    Peaches 
 
0224 Early & Midseason  E&MOR   90    TON 

    Oranges 
 
0225 Late Oranges   LTORG   90    TON 
 
0226 All Other Grapefruit  AOGPF   90    TON 
 
0228 Ruby Red Grapefruit  RRGPF   90    TON 
  
0229 Flue Cured Tobacco  FLCTB   90    LBS 
 
0230 Fire Cured Tobacco  FICTB   90    LBS 
 
0231  Burley Tobacco   BURTB    90     LBS 
   
0232  Maryland Tobacco  MLDTB    90     LBS 
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0233  Dark Air Tobacco  DATOB    90     LBS 
 
0234 Cigar Filler Tobacco CFTOB   90     LBS 
 
0235 Cigar Binder Tobacco CBTOB   90     LBS 
 
0236  Cigar Wrapper  CWTOB   90     LBS 
      Tobacco 
 
0237  Orlando Tangelos ORTNG   90     CTN 
 
0238 Rio Red & Star  RR&SR   90     TON 
    Ruby Grapefruit 
 
0240 Citrus Trees I  CTI   50     DOL 
 
0241 Citrus Trees II CTII   50     DOL 
 
0242 Citrus Trees III CTIII   50     DOL 
 
0243 Citrus Trees IV CTIV   50     DOL 
 
0244 Citrus Trees V  CTV   50     DOL  
 
0245 Citrus I    CSI   50     CTN   
 
0246 Citrus II    CSII   50     CTN  
 
0247 Citrus III    CSIII   50     CTN  
 
0248 Citrus IV    CSIV   50     CTN  
 
0249 Citrus V     CSV   50     CTN  
 
0250 Citrus VI    CSVI   50     CTN  
 
0251 Citrus VII    CSVII   50     CTN 
 
0255 Banana     BNANA   90     LBS 
 
0256     Coffee       COFFE  90        LBS 
 
0257     Papaya       PAPAY  90        LBS 
 
0265 Banana Tree    BTREE   40     DOL 
 
0266     Coffee Tree      COFFT  40        DOL 
 
0267     Papaya Tree      PTREE  40        DOL 
 
 
 
----------------------- 
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Commodity Crop/Commodity Crop/Commodity  Insurance Unit of 
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EDAS 
 
0061 Adjusted Gross   AGR-L  61     DOL 
           Revenue-Lite 
 
0063 Adjusted Gross Revenue  AGR  63     DOL 
 
0801 Feeder Cattle   FDRCA  81     DOL 
 
0802 Fed Cattle    FEDCA  81     DOL 
 
0803 Cattle     CATTL  82     DOL 
 
0815 Swine      SWINE   81,82    DOL  
 
* Not available at this time. 
 
NOTE:  REFER TO ADM RECORD 2 FOR APPLICABLE STATE/COUNTY 
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Crop/ 
Commodity Crop/Commodity Crop/Commodity  Insurance Unit of 
Code    Name   Abbrev  Plan Code Measure  
 
0063 Adjusted Gross Revenue AGR   63     DOL 
 
0061 Adjusted Gross   AGR-L   61     DOL 
   Revenue-Lite 
 
0107 Alfalfa     ALFSD   90     LBS 
 
0028 Almonds     ALMND   90     LBS 
 
0054 Apples     APPLE   90     BOX, BU 
 
0019 Avocado     AVCAD   46     LBS 

  Florida         90     BU 
  California              

   
0255 Banana     BNANA   90     LBS 
 
0265 Banana Tree    BTREE   40     DOL 
 
0091 Barley     BARLY   12, 25, 42,  BU 
             90  
 
0046 Beans, Processing  CNBNS   90     TON 
 
0047 Beans, Dry    BEANS   90     LBS 
 
0012 Blueberries    BLUEB   90     LBS 
 
0072 Cabbage     CBBG   90     CWT 
 
0015 Canola     CANOL   25, 90   LBS 
 
0803 Cattle     CATTL   82     DOL 
 
0057 Cherries     CHRY   50, 51   DOL 
 
0045 Chile Peppers   CHPPS   51     DOL 
 

Citrus Crops (AZ,CA):           CTN 
0201 Grapefruit    GRAPF   90 
0202 Lemons     LEMON   90 
0205 Mandarins    MNDN   90 
0206 Minneola Tangelos  MNTNG   90 
0215 Navel Oranges   NORNG   90 
0215 Navel Oranges (CA only) NORGG   51     DOL 
0216 Sweet Oranges   SWORG   90 
0217 Valencia Oranges  VLORG   90 
0237 Orlando Tangelos  ORTNG   90 

 
 Citrus Crops (TX) :             DOL 
0224 Early & Midseason  E&MOR   90     DOL 

   Oranges  
0225  Late Oranges   LTORG    90     DOL 
0226  All Other Grapefruit  AOGPF    90     DOL 
0228  Ruby Red Grapefruit  RRGPF    90     DOL 
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0238  Rio Red & Star Ruby  RR&SR    90     DOL 
   Grapefruit 
 
0245  Citrus I     CSI    50     DOL  
 
0246  Citrus II    CSII    50     DOL  
 
0247 Citrus III    CSIII   50       DOL  
 
0248 Citrus IV    CSIV   50       DOL  
 
0249 Citrus V     CSV   50       DOL  
 
0250 Citrus VI    CSVI   50       DOL  
 
0251 Citrus VII    CSVII   50       DOL  
 

Citrus Trees (TX): 
0240 Citrus Trees I   CTI   50        DOL 
0241 Citrus Trees II  CTII   50        DOL 
0242 Citrus Trees III  CTIII   50        DOL 
0243 Citrus Trees IV  CTIV   50        DOL 
0244 Citrus Trees V   CTV   50        DOL 
 
0116 Clams    CLAMS    43     DOL 
 
0256 Coffee     COFFE   90        LBS  
 
0266 Coffee Tree    COFFT   40        DOL 

 
0041 Corn      CORN   12, 25, 42,    TON, BU 

  44, 45, 73, 
      90 

 
0021 Cotton     COTTN   12, 25, 42,    LBS 
             44, 73, 90 
 
0022 Cotton,     ELSCT   90       LBS 

   Extra Long Staple 
 
0058 Cranberries    CRANB   90       BBL 
 
0055 Cultivated Wild Rice  CWR   90       LBS 
 
0801 Feeder Cattle   FCRCA   81       DOC 
 
0802 Fed Cattle    FEDCA   81       DOC  
 
0060 Figs      FIGS   90       LBS 
 
0031 Flax      FLAX   90       BU 
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Crop/ 
Commodity Crop/Commodity Crop/Commodity  Insurance Unit of 
Code    Name   Abbrev  Plan Code Measure  
 

 Florida Fruit Trees:      
0207 Orange Trees ORNGT     40        DOL 
0208 Grapefruit Trees GRPFT     40        DOL 
0209 Lemon Trees  LEMNT     40        DOL 
0210 Lime Trees  LIMET   40        DOL 
0211 All Other 

 
 Florida Citrus Trees  AOCTT   40              DOL 

0212 Avocado Trees AVCDT   40              DOL 
0213 Carambola Trees CRMBT   40              DOL 
0214 Mango Trees  MNGOT   40              DOL 
 
0033 Forage Production FORGE   12, 90          TON 
 
0032 Forage Seeding FORSD   50              DOL 
 
0105 Fresh Market Beans FMBEANS   50       DOL 
 
0051 Grain Sorghum GSORG   12, 42, 44,    BU 
           73, 90  
 
0053 Grapes   GRAPE   90       TON 
 
0052 Grapes, Table TGRAP     90        LUG 
 
0062 Hybrid Corn Seed HYBSD     55        DOL 
 
0050 Hybrid Sorghum Seed SORSD    55        DOL 
 
0023 Macadamia Nuts MACNU     90        LBS 
 
0024 Macadamia Trees MACTR     50        DOL 
 
0017 Millet MILET     90        CWT 
 
0074 Mint  MINT     90        LBS 
 
0069 Mustard MUSTD     90        LBS 
 
0073 Nursery (FG&C) NRFGC    50        DOL 
 
0016 Oats      OATS   90         BU 
 
0013 Onions     ONION   90         CWT 
 
0257 Papaya     PAPAY   90      LBS 
 
0267 Papaya Tree    PTREE   40      DOL 
 
0088 PRF      PRF   13,14     Index 
 
0034 Peaches     PEACH   90, 96       BU 
 
0075 Peanuts     PNUTS   10, 12, 90   LBS 
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Crop/ 
Commodity Crop/Commodity Crop/Commodity  Insurance Unit of 
Code    Name   Abbrev    Plan Code   Measure  
 
0089 Pears      PEARS   90         TON 
 
0067 Peas, Dry    DPEAS   90         LBS 
 
0064 Peas, Green    GPEAS   90         LBS 
 
0020 Pecans     PECAN   41         DOL 
 
0083 Peppers     PEPRS   50         DOL 
 
0092 Plums      PLUM   90         LUG 
 
0043 Popcorn     PCORN   90         LBS 
 
0084 Potatoes     PTATO   90         CWT 
 
0036 Prunes     PRUNE   90         TON 
 
0037 Raisins     RAISN   50         DOL 
 
0048 Rangeland    RNGLD   12        LBS 
 
0018 Rice     RICE     25, 44, 90    LBS 
 
0094 Rye      RYE   90      BU 
 
0049 Safflowers    SAFLR   90      LBS 
 
0059 Silage Sorghum  SSORG  96     TON 
 
0081 Soybeans     SBEAN   12, 25, 42,    BU 

   44, 45, 73, 
    90 

 
Stonefruit Crops:         90 

0218  Fresh Apricots  FAPRC            LUG 
0219  Processing Apricots PAPRC            TON 
0220  Fresh Nectarines  FNECT            LUG 
0221  Processing Cling  PCLGP            TON 

  Peaches 
0222  Processing Freestone PFRST           TON 

  Peaches 
0223  Fresh Freestone  FFPCH            LUG 

  Peaches 
 
0110 Strawberries  STRBR    51        DOL 
 
0039 Sugar Beets   SBEET    90        TON 
 
0038 Sugarcane   SCANE    90         LBS 
 
0078 Sunflowers   SNFLR    25, 90   LBS 
 
0042 Sweet Corn, C & P  SWCRN    90     TON 
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Crop/ 
Commodity Crop/Commodity Crop/Commodity  Insurance Unit of 
Code    Name   Abbrev    Plan Code   Measure  
 
0044 Sweet Corn,   FSCRN    50     DOL 

   Fresh Market 
 
0085 Sweet Potatoes  SWPOT    90, 92   CWT 
 
0815 Swine     SWINE    81, 82   DOC 
 

Tobacco Crops:      
0229  Flue Cured Tobacco FLCTB   90      LBS 
0230  Fire Cured Tobacco FICTB   90      LBS 
0231  Burley Tobacco  BURTB   90      LBS 
0232  Maryland Tobacco  MLDTB   90      LBS 
0233  Dark Air Tobacco  DATOB   90      LBS 
0234  Cigar Filler Tobacco  CFTOB   90      LBS 
0235  Cigar Binder Tobacco  CBTOB   90      LBS 
0236  Cigar Wrapper Tobacco CWTOB   90      LBS 
 
 
0086 Tomatoes,   TOMFR   50, 90    DOL, CTN 

   Fresh Market & GP 
 
0087 Tomatoes    TMATO   90         TON 
 
0029 Walnuts    WLNUT   90        LBS 
 
0011   Wheat     WHEAT    12, 25, 42,    BU 
                     44, 73, 90 
 
 
*   Not available at this time. 
 
 
NOTE:  REFER TO ADM RECORD 2 FOR APPLICABLE STATE/COUNTY 


